

The drug, Ocaliva (obeticholic acid), is subject to the prior authorization process.

PROCEDURE

Initial Authorization Criteria:

Must meet all of the criteria listed below:

- Must be prescribed by or in consultation with a gastroenterologist, hepatologist, or liver transplant specialist
- Must be age 18 years or older
- Must have a diagnosis of primary biliary cholangitis (PBC) defined by meeting at least TWO of the following criteria:
 - Elevated alkaline phosphatase (ALP) above the upper limit of normal (ULN) for at least 6 months based on the reference range provided by the laboratory. Chart documentation of the lab result is required.
 - Positive anti-mitochondrial antibody (AMA) titer defined by one of the following:
 - > 1:40 titer on immunofluorescence (e.g. 1:80)
 - M2 positive by enzyme-linked immunoabsorbant assay
 - Liver biopsy consistent with PBC
- Must have an adequate trial of at least 12 months with ursodiol at a dose of 13-15 mg/kg/day with an inadequate response defined as ALP 1.5-times the ULN or significant side effects/toxicity or must have a contraindication to ursodiol
- Must be used in combination with ursodiol unless there is a clinical contraindication or intolerance to ursodiol
- Must not have complete biliary obstruction
- For the 10 mg dose, must have a trial of the 5 mg dose for at least 3 months with an inadequate response defined as ALP 1.5-times the ULN

Reauthorization Criteria:

All prior authorization renewals are reviewed on an annual basis to determine the Medical Necessity for continuation of therapy. Authorization may be extended at 1-year intervals based upon:

- Chart documentation from the prescriber that the member's condition has improved based upon the prescriber's assessment while on therapy
- Chart documentation that liver function tests are being monitored on an annual basis



Limitations:

Length of Authorization (if above criteria met)	
Initial Authorization	Up to 1 year
Reauthorization	Same as initial
Quantity Level Limit	
Ocaliva	30 tablets per 30 days

If the established criteria are not met, the request is referred to a Medical Director for review.

REFERENCES

1. Ocaliva (obeticholic acid) tablets package insert. New York, NY: Intercept Pharmaceuticals, Inc.; May 2016.
2. Clinical Pharmacology. www.clinicalpharmacology.com. Accessed June 2016

RECORD RETENTION

Records Retention for Evolent Health documents, regardless of medium, are provided within the Evolent Health records retention policy and as indicated in CORP.028.E Records Retention Policy and Procedure.

REVIEW HISTORY

DESCRIPTION OF REVIEW / REVISION	DATE APPROVED
<i>Annual Review</i>	<i>2/17, 02/18</i>

